
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY 25th APRIL 2013 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 24th January 2013 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of items on this agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Press Protocol (Pages 1 - 5) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer.   
  
6. Amendment of the Descriptions of the Seven General Principles of Conduct (Pages 

6 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer.   
  
7. Review of the Protocol of Member/Officer Relations (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer.   
  

 



 

8. Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests: A Guide for Councillors (Pages 
31 - 44) 

 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer.   
  
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 The Committee is recommended to pass the following recommendations in relation to the 

following items: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
Members are reminded that, whilst the following item have been marked as exempt, it is 
for the committee itself to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should consider the relevant paragraph of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  In 
considering their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of council 
officers.   

  
10. Summary of Complaints (Pages 45 - 47) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates, 

Sheila Denwood, Billy Hill, Joyce Taylor and David Whitaker 
   
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Shirley Burns (Substitute), Roger Dennison (Substitute), Paul Gardner 

(Substitute), Kathleen Graham (Substitute), Andrew Kay (Substitute) and Peter Williamson 
(Substitute)  

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 17th April 2013.    



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
 

PRESS PROTOCOL 
25th April 2013 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable members to give further consideration to the draft Press Protocol presented at the 
last meeting of the Committee. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the Committee approve the Protocol for dealing with press 
enquiries about complaints to the Standards Committee, appended to 
this report. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on the 24th January 2013, the Committee considered a draft 

Protocol prepared by the Monitoring Officer for dealing with press enquiries 
about complaints to the Standards Committee. The Protocol reflected the 
comments that had been made by the Committee at it meeting in October 
2012.  A copy of the draft Protocol is appended to this report. 

1.2 The Committee, in considering the draft protocol in January noted that later in 
the agenda for that meeting, there was an item where the appeals process 
had been used and members agreed that, in cases where standards 
complaints had been upheld against a councillor, the decision should not 
be made public until the person complained about had had the opportunity to 
go through the appeals process. In view of this, members considered adding 
wording to the protocol at the end of point 7: "...for release after any period for 
an appeal be lodged." 

1.3 The Democratic Services Manager pointed out that the agenda item in 
question related to a complaint dealt with under an appeals process which 
was part of the old standards framework and this system had now been 
replaced. It was therefore agreed that the Democratic Services Manager 
should report back to members on whether or not an appeals process existed 
under the new framework and the protocol be brought back to the next 
meeting for consideration. 

1.4 Members will recall that under the old standards regime there was a right of 
appeal to an external body, the Adjudication Panel for England, subsequently 
renamed the First Tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England), 

Agenda Item 5 Page 1



against a finding by the Standards Committee of breach of the Code, or 
against any sanction imposed.  That right of appeal no long
[...]
SS ENQUIRIES ABOUT 
COMPLAINTS TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 
1. A new standards regime was introduced by the Localism Act 2011, replacing the 

previous statutory regime under the Local Government Act 2000.    
 
2. Lancaster City Council has within its Constitution a “Protocol on Publicity for 

Complaints made to the Standards Committee”.  This recommends that Members 
should not make any public or press comment about any complaint which they 
have made, are aware of, or are the subject of, until the complaint has been 
resolved.  The Protocol acknowledges, however, that it cannot bind members of 
the public, and that there may be situations where a complaint becomes known to 
the public through the press or some other medium.  In these circumstances, the 
Protocol does not preclude the Member who is the subject of the complaint from 
making a press comment, although the Member should carefully consider the 
appropriateness of  so doing. 

 
3. The Standards Committee’s arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach 

of the Code of Conduct enable the matter to be resolved informally at the outset if 
possible.  Otherwise, a complaint will be assessed by the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Independent Person, the Chairman of the Standards 
Committee, and, if appropriate, the Chief Executive.  In some cases the 
Monitoring Officer may ask the full Standards Committee to assess a complaint.  
The assessment process will determine whether the complaint is to be referred 
for investigation, or whether no action is to be taken.  If the press become aware 
of a complaint at this assessment stage, and make enquiries of the Council, the 
response will be given that it is not the Council’s policy to comment on whether or 
not a complaint has been made, but that all complaints are considered in 
accordance with the arrangements approved by the Standards Committee. 
Accordingly, no confirmation will be given, prior to assessment, as to whether a 
complaint has been received or not.     

 
4. The Standards Committee will at its scheduled quarterly meetings receive a 

report on the complaints received and the action taken on them.  This report will 
be exempt from publication under paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and information will not be provided to the press. 

 
5. Where no action is to be taken on a complaint and the press become aware of 

the identity of the member complained of, the Monitoring Officer will liaise with 
the member complained of as to what response should be given.   

 
6. Where a complaint is referred for investigation, no comment will be made on 

behalf of the Standards Committee until after the matter has been resolved, other 
than to confirm that a complaint is being investigated.  The member who is the 
subject of the complaint/investigation will be informed of the press enquiry, and 
may consider whether or not to comment, in accordance with the Members’ 
Protocol on publicity for complaints to the Standards Committee (see para 2 
above).  

 
7. Following an investigation, a complaint will generally be resolved after 

consideration of the investigation report by the Committee.  If the investigator’s 
finding is that there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct, there will be a 
hearing before the Committee.  The hearing is likely to be held in public, although 

Page 4



January 2013 

the press and public may be excluded if any exempt or confidential information 
would be disclosed.  The press and public will also be excluded during the Sub-
Committee’s deliberations.  Where a complaint is resolved after investigation, the 
Committee will consider, as part of its deliberations, whether a press statement 
should be made by the Committee.  

 
8. Where the Member complained of is a member of a parish council, the City 

Council will inform the clerk to the relevant parish council of any press enquiry 
received at any stage of the procedure and how it is being dealt with. 

 
9. The foregoing is a general summary of how the Council will deal with press 

enquiries relating to complaints received by the Standards Committee.  Any 
information that may be provided to the press may depend on the particular 
circumstances of a complaint.  The Council will seek to balance the public 
interest in openness and transparency with the need to uphold natural justice and 
human rights, to protect confidential information and safeguard the integrity of 
any investigation.        
  
 

 
 

Page 5



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
 
Amendment of the Descriptions of the Seven General 

Principles of Conduct 
25th April 2013 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise members of changes made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life to the 
descriptions of the seven general principles of conduct, and to enable the Committee to 
consider recommending Council to amend the preamble to the  Code of Conduct 
accordingly.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council be recommended to amend the Preamble to the Members’ 
Code of Conduct in Part 7 Section 2 of the Constitution, to incorporate the 
amendments of the descriptions of the seven general principles of conduct, 
made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life in its 14th report published 
in January 2013.    
    
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires that a Council’s code of conduct must be 

consistent with seven principles: selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 
accountability, openness, honesty and leadership.  These principles were 
established by the Committee on Standards in Public Life under the 
chairmanship of Lord Nolan in 1995.  That Committee formulated descriptions 
for the seven principles, and these were incorporated in the Preamble to the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

1.2 The Committee on Standards in Public Life, in its fourteenth report published 
in January 2013, reviewed the seven principles, and took the view that 
changing the principles now would be both pointless and unnecessary.  
However, the Committee felt that leaving the principles unchanged did not 
mean that the words used to describe them could not be changed.  

1.3 The Committee felt that since the seven principles were first formulated, 
understanding of the meaning of certain words has developed. The 
Committee considered comments made during the course of their review, and 
previously, which suggested that there were a number of areas where the 
descriptions of the seven principles could usefully be brought up to date. 

1.4 For example, the description of the present formulation of honesty refers to 

Agenda Item 6Page 6



holders of public office having a duty to declare any conflicts of interest. The 
Committee felt that avoidance of conflicts of interest fits more obviously into 
our current understanding of integrity. Most people today would expect 
honesty to have a much broader meaning, focusing on truthfulness. The 
Committee felt that this has particular resonance at the present time since a 
number of issues of current concern have involved allegations of 
inappropriate behaviour being covered up.  

1.5 Discussion around the importance of public office-holders making decisions 
on merit tends to refer more frequently to impartiality than to objectivity. The 
Committee thought it would be helpful to include impartiality in the description 
of the meaning of objectivity.  

1.6 Equality of opportunity has become even more of a central tenet of thinking 
about ethics and values in the period since the principles were first 
established. The Committee thought it would be helpful to make clearer that 
objectivity requires giving full regard to the importance of equality of 
opportunity and fair treatment, irrespective of individual characteristics such 
as disability, race, gender or sexual orientation.  

1.7 Public office-holders sometimes need to show courage in speaking up about 
difficult issues, speaking “truth to power” and making or sticking by difficult 
decisions.  The Committee saw this as a key element of ethical leadership 
and amended the description of leadership accordingly. 

1.8 The revised descriptions of the seven principles which the Committee will use 
in all future publications are set out in Appendix 2 to this report.   

  
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 For the sake of consistency, it would seem appropriate for the descriptions of 

the seven principles which will in future be used nationally by the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life, to be incorporated in the preamble to the 
Council’s Code of Conduct.  This will ensure that it reflects the up to date 
interpretation of the seven principles which overarch the Code of Conduct. 

2.2 The Code of Conduct may only be amended by Council, and it the Committee 
is asked therefore to recommend Council to amend the Preamble to the Code 
to incorporate the new descriptions of the seven principles.  

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation.  The amendments were introduced by the 

Committee on Standards in Public Life on the basis of its own review and 
consultations. 

 
4.0 Conclusion  
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to make the appropriate recommendation to Council. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The proposed amendment is not a legal requirement, but is recommended in the interests of 

Page 7



consistency with national interpretation of the seven principles. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None 
 
Information Services: 
None 
 
Property: 
None 
 
Open Spaces: 
None 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENT
[...]
clear and lawful reasons for so 
doing.  

Honesty  Holders of public office should be truthful.  

Leadership  Holders of public office should exhibit these 
principles in their own behaviour. They should 
actively promote and robustly support the principles 
and be willing to challenge poor behaviour 
wherever it occurs.  

 

Page 10



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
 
Review of the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 

25th April 2013 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to review the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations.  
 

 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That in accordance with the request of the Council Business Committee, 
the Committee review the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations, with a view to 
recommending an amended Protocol to the Council Business Committee for 
inclusion in the Constitution. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting on the 14th March 2013, the Council Business Committee 

considered a report from the Chief Executive on officer advice to groups of 
members.  A copy of the report is appended to this report at Appendix 1.  It 
will be noted that extracts from the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 
were referred to in the report . 

1.2 The Business Committee noted that the report was written following 
discussion with some members about the differences in briefing received by 
different political groups, depending on if and when information was 
requested by a political group.  Information requested by one group was not 
routinely passed to others unless there was a request from that group for the 
information to be shared with others. 

1.3 The Committee resolved as follows: 
  
 (1)      That the Standards Committee be requested to review the Protocol 

 on Member / Officer Relations, which had changed little over the past 
 ten years and was out of date. 
  
(2)       That, as part of the review, the Standards Committee be 

recommended to ensure that the protocol was clear about how 
members could request that information provided to them by officers 
was also provided to other political groups on the council.   This 
applied to both confidential and non-confidential information. 

Agenda Item 7 Page 11



  
1.4 The Standards Committee last reviewed the Protocol on Member/Officer 

Relations in January 2010, and a copy of the current version is attached as 
Appendix 2. 

1.5 The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the document and has suggested some 
possible amendments which are tracked in the version at Appendix 3.   

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to review the Protocol, to consider the amendments 
 proposed in Appendix 3, and to consider whether any other amendments  are 
 required.   
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation.  The review has been requested by the 
 Council Business Committee.  
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options open to the Committee are to approve a revised Protocol at this 
 meeting, or, if further detailed amendments or review are required, to request
 the Monitoring Officer to prepare an amended version for further 
 consideration at the Committee’s next meeting. 
  
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The views of the Committee are sought.  
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None arising directly from this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Protocol is not a legal requirement.  It provides guidance, and is not legally enforceable. 
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.  
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None 
 
Information Services: 
None 
 
Property: 
None 

Page 12



 
Open Spaces: 
None 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Lancaster City Council 
CONSTITUTION   

 

(December 2012) Page 54     [Part 7, Section 6, Codes & Protocols (Member/Officer Relations)] 

Part 7, Section 6        Appendix 2 

Protocol on Member/Officer Relations  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this protocol is to guide Members and Officers in their relations with one 

another, to define their respective roles and to provide guidance for dealing with particular 
issues that may most commonly arise or cause concern.   

 
1.2 However, given the variety and complexity of such relations, this protocol does not seek to 

be either prescriptive or exhaustive.  It is hoped that the general approach set out in the 
protocol will serve as a guide in dealing with other issues that may not be specifically 
covered. 

 
1.3 The protocol also seeks to reflect the principles underlying the respective Codes of Conduct 

which apply to Members and Officers.  The shared object of these Codes is to enhance and 
maintain the integrity of local government and they therefore demand very high standards of 
personal conduct. 

 
 
2. ROLE OF MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 
2.1 Both Members and Officers are servants of the public and they are indispensable to one 

another, but their responsibilities are distinct.  Members are responsible to the electorate and 
serve only so long as their term of office lasts.  Officers are responsible to the Council as a 
whole, and they are accountable to the Chief Executive.  Their job is to give advice to 
Members and the Council, and to carry out the Council’s work under the direction and control 
of the Council and Cabinet, and the various Committees. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Co
[...]
 them in 
discharging their role as Members of the Council.  This can range from a request for general 
information about some aspect of a Service’s activities to a request for specific information 
on behalf of a constituent.  Such approaches should be directed to the Service Head or 
nominated representative.  If Members wish to visit officers, they should contact the Service 
Head to make arrangements whenever possible. 

 
8.2 With respect to the legal rights of Members to inspect Council documents, these are covered 

partly by statute and partly by the common law.   
 
8.3 Under Section 100F of the Local Government Act 1972, any Member may inspect any 
 document in the possession or control of the Council which contains material relating to any 
 business to be transacted at a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, a Committee or Sub-
 Committee.  This right applies irrespective of whether the Member is a member of the 
 relevant committee, and extends not only to reports but also to background papers.  
 
 However, the right does not apply if a document discloses “exempt” information as defined in 
 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, unless the information falls within 
 paragraph 3 (the financial and business affairs of any particular person), except to the extent 
 that it relates to any terms proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a 
 contract, or within paragraph 6 (that the authority proposes to give a notice or order under 
 any enactment, by virtue of which conditions or requirements are imposed on a person).  
 These  exceptions mean that a Member’s right of access to information under the Local 
 Government Act 1972 is slightly wider than the public right under that Act. 
 
8.4  The common law right of Members is much broader and is based on the principle that any 
 member has a prima facie right to inspect council documents so far as his/her access to the 
 documents is reasonably necessary to enable the member to ca
[...]
mination in accordance with 
the protocol.  This will be very much a last resort.  Every effort should be made to resolve 
difficulties at any early stage. 

 
 

Page 22



Lancaster City Council 
CONSTITUTION   

 

(December 2012) Page 60     [Part 7, Section 6, Codes & Protocols (Member/Officer Relations)] 

14. REVIEW OF PROTOCOL 
 
14.1 The protocol is intended to provide Members and Officers with guidelines to determine their 

roles and their relations with each other. 
 
14.2 It is intended to be a “live” document and will be reviewed from time to time to reflect 

changing circumstances.  The Standards Committee is the lead Committee. 
 
14.3 Members or Officers with queries about the Protocol should contact the Council’s Monitoring 
 Officer. 
 

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   
 
 
 
Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests  - 

A Guide for Councillors 
  

25th April 2013 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise members of revised guidance on interests, issued by the government.  
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the revised Guidance be noted, and circulated to all city councillors 
and parish councils within the district. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Following the implementation of the Localism Act 2011, the government 

issued in August 2012 a guide for councillors on interests.  A revised version 
has now been issued, and a copy is attached to this report for members’ 
information. 

1.2 The guidance confirms the government’s view that all councillors are required 
to register their disclosable pecuniary interests, notwithstanding the fact that 
the strict wording of the Localism Act 2011 can be interpreted as meaning 
that the requirement applies only following the election of a councillor after the 
coming into force of the Act. 

1.3 The revised guidance sets out the government’s view that councillors who 
have registered a beneficial interest in land do not thereby have a DPI when 
the Council considers setting the council tax or precept.   This has been the 
subject of much legal argument, and members will recall that, based on her 
understanding of the law, the Monitoring Officer previously advised that it 
would be safer for councillors to obtain the protection of a dispensation in 
these circumstances. . 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
 
2.1 The revised Guidance is attached to this report, and it is the Monitoring 

Officer’s intention to circulate it to all city councillors, and to all parish councils 

Agenda Item 8 Page 31



within the district. 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation.   
 
4.0 Conclusion  
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to note the revised Guidance. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The government document is guidance only.  Any legal interpretation of the Localism Act 
2011 would be a matter for the courts. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None 
 
Information Services: 
None 
 
Property: 
None 
 
Open Spaces: 
None 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and ha no further comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her role as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 32



 

Page 33



Openness and transparency on personal 
interests

A guide for councillors 

March 2013 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

Page 34



© Crown copyright, 2013 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms 
of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/ or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, 
or e-mail: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/dclg

Any enquiries regarding this document/publication should be sent to us at: 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London  
SW1E 5DU 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

March 2013  

ISBN: 978-1-4098-3604-9

Page 35



The Guide
This guide on personal interests gives basic practical information about how to be 
open and transparent about your personal interests.  It is designed to help 
councillors, including parish councillors, now that new standards arrangements have 
been introduced by the Localism Act 20111.

Why are there new rules? 

Parliament has abolished the Standards Board regime and all the rules under it.  It 
has done this because that centrally-imposed, bureaucratic regime had become a 
vehicle for petty, malicious and politically-motivated complaints against councillors.  
Rather than creating a culture of trust and openness between councillors and those 
they represent, it was damaging, without justification, the public’s confidence in local 
democratic governance. 

The new standards arrangements that Parliament has put in place mean that it is 
largely for councils themselves to decide their own local rules.  It is essential that 
there is confidence that councillors everywhere are putting the public interest first 
and are not benefiting their own financial affairs from being a councillor.  Accordingly, 
within the new standards arrangements there are national rules about councillors’ 
interests.2

Such rules, in one form or another, have existed for decades. 
[...]
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 

hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
! if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 

total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which you, 
or your spouse or your civil partner, has a beneficial interest 
exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
class.

Page 44



Agenda Item 10Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 47
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Press Protocol
	press protocol appendix.doc

	6 Amendment of the Descriptions of the Seven General Principles of Conduct
	principles appendix1.pdf
	principles Appendix 2.doc

	7 Review of the Protocol of Member/Officer Relations
	cbc report app1.pdf
	MEMBER OFFICER RELATIONS current.doc
	member officer app 3

	8 Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests: A Guide for Councillors
	interests guide.pdf

	10 Summary of Complaints
	complaintssummary.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  25TH APRIL 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Roger Dennison (substitute for 

Joyce Taylor), Billy Hill, Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman) and David Whitaker 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Sheila Denwood and Joyce Taylor 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Sarah Taylor Monitoring Officer / Head of Governance 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
76 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.  
  
77 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
79 PRESS PROTOCOL  
 
 The Head of Governance introduced a report about the draft Press Protocol, further to 

discussion at the previous meeting. 
 
In the course of debate, the committee agreed that the final sentence of paragraph 
seven should be amended to read ‘Where a complaint is resolved after investigation, the 
committee will consider, as part of its deliberations, whether and when a press 
statement should be made by the committee’. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the amended Press Protocol be approved, subject to paragraph seven being 
amended to read ‘Where a complaint is resolved after investigation, the committee will 
consider, as part of its deliberations, whether and when a press statement should be 
made by the committee’.  

  
80 AMENDMENT OF THE DESCRIPTIONS OF THE SEVEN GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF 

CONDUCT  
 
 The Head of Governance introduced a report on changes made to the description of the 

seven general principles of conduct by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 
 
In its fourteenth report, published in January 2013, the Committee concluded that whilst 
there was little merit in changing the principles themselves, there was something to be 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25TH APRIL 2013 
 

gained from changing the description of the principles.     It was felt that since the 
principles had been established, understanding of the meaning of certain words had 
developed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Council be recommended to amend the preamble to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, in part 7, section 2 of the constitution, to incorporate the amendments made to 
the descriptions of the seven general principles of conduct by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life.     

  
81 REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL OF MEMBER/OFFICER RELATIONS  
 
 The committee considered a review of the Protocol on Member / Officer Relations, which 

had been referred from the Council Business Committee. 
 
Council Business Committee had been keen to ensure that the protocol was made 
clearer on the subject of how members could request that information provided to them 
by officers was also provided to other political groups.   The Monitoring Officer had 
revised the document in line with Council Business Committee’s request, and the 
amended document was appended for members’ consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised Protocol on Member / Officer Relations be approved, and 
recommended to Council Business Committee for inclusion in the constitution. 

  
82 OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON PERSONAL INTERESTS: A GUIDE FOR 

COUNCILLORS  
 
 The Head of Governance advised the committee about some revised guidance on 

interests, which had been issued by the government.  
 
The guidance had been designed to help councillors and parish councillors in light of 
new standards arrangements introduced by the Localism Act 2011, and it was noted that 
the Head of Governance intended to circulate it to all city councillors and parish councils 
in the district. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised guidance on interests be noted and circulated to all members and 
parish councils.    The Head of Governance was also asked to remind parish council 
clerks to publish their register of members’ interests online, in cases where a parish 
council had its own website. 

  
83 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 Resolved: 

 
That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25TH APRIL 2013 
 

Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
  
84 SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS  
 
 The committee considered a report about code of conduct complaints received since the 

last meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
  

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 18:30) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


